Trade Register Munich
HRB 85742
VAT ID No. DE129484267
Information pursuant to Section 2(1)
DL-InfoV (Germany) at
Managing Directors:
Walter Reithmaier (Sprecher / CEO)

1.4.1 Technical Description
Equipment characteristics
Type designation: WAL R1
Type of equipment: The WAL module (Work Area Limitation) is used to limit the area in
which a wireless handheld terminal can be used. Therefore it has to be
used in conjunction with a base station (e.g. CB4xx) which includes
the counterpart WAL module.
Application: Wideband transmission systems
Kind of equipment Transceiver
Frequency band1: Annex 3, Band b
Frequency range: 2400 – 2483,5 MHz
Type(s) of Modulation: Other forms of modulation
Nominal Channel Bandwidth 2,5 MHz
Number of channels 16
Centre frequencies: 2405 to 2480 MHz, 5 MHz spacing
Type of Antenna(s) Adhesive dipole antenna (FXP830)
Number of Antenna Ports: 2 (no simultaneous operation, only alternative operation)
Antenna Gain 2400 MHz = 2,64 dBi
2412 MHz = 2,68 dBi
2442 MHz = 2,72 dBi
2447 MHz = 2,76 dBi
2472 MHz = 2,84 dBi
2484 MHz = 3,05 dBi
Power Level < 10 dBm EIRP (including Antenna Gain)
Temperature Range: 0°C – 50°C
Adaptive Yes
The equipment has implemented an LBT based DAA mechanism.
The equipment is Frame Based equipment.
FHSS No
Geo-location capability supported by
the equipment
No
Power supply: Nominal: 24 V
 Minimum: 19,2 V
 Maximum: 28,8 V
 Nominal frequency: DC
Document Number: TR-76967-36510-09 | Issue: 01
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 5 of 49
1.4.2 EUT Ports / Cables identification
Port Max Cable Length
specified
Usage Type Screened
Power port --- 0.5m DC cable No
Table 2 Ports and Cables identification
1.5 Test Configuration
24V DC Powered – Continuous transmitting
1.6 Deviations from Standard
None
1.7 EUT Modifications Record
The table below details modifications made to the EUT during the test programme.
The modifications incorporated during each test are recorded on the appropriate test pages.
Modification State Description of Modification still fitted to EUT Modification Fitted By
Date Modification
Fitted
0 As supplied by the customer / SN: --- Not Applicable Not Applicable
Table 3
Modification State Description of Modification still fitted to EUT Modification Fitted By
Date Modification
Fitted
0
As supplied by the customer / SN: ---
(Conducted Sample for Tests)
Not Applicable Not Applicable
Table 4
1 Classification according to CEPT/ERC Recommendation 70-03
Document Number: TR-76967-36510-09 | Issue: 01
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 6 of 49
1.8 Test Location
TÜV SÜD Product Service conducted the following tests at our Straubing test laboratory:
Test Name Name of Engineer(s)
24V DC Powered – Continuous transmitting